Kennedy, Shannon

From: Kennedy, Shannon

Sent: Wednesday, May 24, 2017 7:59 AM

To: 'Kevin Allen'

Subject: RE: Anywhere Fleet Repair – Routine Compliance Inspection and CAO letter – FLR000188151

Importance: High

Good morning Merry,

Thank you for sending over a copy of the 5-23-2017 used oil pick up receipt; I have added the receipt to the inspection file.

Did you receive my email response on 5/19/17? If not, I have copied and pasted my responses below:

• We cannot fit a drum container under the Drum that is under the Filter Crusher would it be appropriate to put a 30 gallon Drum inside a 55 gallon drum and be acceptable?

Yes. Placing one drum inside the other would be an acceptable form of secondary containment for the filter crusher.

Also we will be moving the crushed filters outside under the carport sitting on the asphalt with lids on them if this
is also acceptable.

Will you be moving the drums of the drained crushed filters or the actual crusher outside? Is the carport an enclosed area or a covered area (no walls)? Is the ground asphalt, poured concrete, stone, etc.?

Please call or email me regarding the follow up questions above, so we can discuss further. Thank you for your ongoing cooperation.

Thanks,



Shannon Kennedy
Environmental Specialist II
Florida Department of Environmental
Protection
Southwest District
13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, FL 33637

Office: 813-470-5789 Fax: 813-470-5995

Shannon.Kennedy@dep.state.fl.us

From: Kevin Allen [mailto:anywhereii@aol.com]

Sent: Tuesday, May 23, 2017 11:00 AM

To: Kennedy, Shannon <Shannon.Kennedy@dep.state.fl.us>

Subject: Re: Anywhere Fleet Repair - Routine Compliance Inspection and CAO letter - FLR000188151

Shannon Copy of Receipt from Heritage Crystal Clean with our FLR000188151 number on form. Just wanted to update you on this matter.

Thank you,

Merry Allen

Anywhere Fleet Repair, LLC 813-714-3891

----Original Message-----

From: Kennedy, Shannon < Shannon.Kennedy@dep.state.fl.us>

To: anywhereii@aol.com>

Cc: Kennedy, Shannon < Shannon.Kennedy@dep.state.fl.us >

Sent: Thu, May 11, 2017 8:56 am

Subject: Anywhere Fleet Repair - Routine Compliance Inspection and CAO letter - FLR000188151

Good afternoon Mr. and Mrs. Allen,

As discussed during our visit on April 20, 2017, I have attached a PDF copy of the DEP's "Used Oil Management Training" power point presentation. After reviewing the information, please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns you may have.

Additionally, also attached please find a copy of the compliance inspection report and compliance assistance offer letter, related to FDEP's compliance inspection of Anywhere Fleet Repair on April 20, 2017. As indicated during the site visit, as well as in the inspection report, the used oil and used oil filter drums must be in secondary containment. <u>Please email me back within 14 days and indicate in writing how and when you will comply with these requirements</u>.

We appreciate your ongoing cooperation and look forward to working with you to resolve any outstanding issues or violations.

Thank you,



Shannon Kennedy Environmental Specialist II

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District
13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, FL 33637

Office: 813-470-5789 Fax: 813-470-5995

Shannon.Kennedy@dep.state.fl.us

From: SWD Clerical

Sent: Wednesday, May 10, 2017 11:12 AM

To: anywhereii@aol.com

Cc: SWD_Clerical <<u>SWD_Clerical@dep.state.fl.us</u>>; Ammon, Pamela <<u>Pamela.Ammon@dep.state.fl.us</u>>; Vaughn, Richard

<<u>Richard.Vaughn@dep.state.fl.us</u>>; Kennedy, Shannon <<u>Shannon.Kennedy@dep.state.fl.us</u>>;

cryburn@pascocountyfl.net

Subject: DEP Mail / Anywhere Fleet Repair - Routine Compliance Inspection and CAO letter - FLR000188151

Greetings,

The Department of Environmental Protection is using electronic correspondence rather than paper mail to deliver documents faster while reducing costs and waste. Please click on the link below to access the above referenced document in OCULUS, the Department of Environmental Protection's electronic document management system.

https://depedms.dep.state.fl.us:443/Oculus/servlet/shell?command=getEntity&[guid=2.405932.1]&[profile=Discovery Compliance]

To access the documents in OCULUS:

- 1. Click on the link to open OCULUS at the Login screen.
- 2. Click on PUBLIC OCULUS login to view the search results screen.
- 3. Click the arrow button next to *view* in the Operations drop-down menu to open and view the document in its native format. Most OCULUS documents are in .pdf format. Acrobat Reader is required to read the document. The free reader can be downloaded from http://www.adobe.com/products/reader.html.

If you are interested in reviewing documents from the Department's Information Portal, you can access the portal at http://webapps.dep.state.fl.us/DepNexus/public/search-portal.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

FL. Department of Environmental Protection Southwest District Office

<u>PLEASE NOTE:</u> Florida has a very broad public records law. Electronic communications regarding state business are public records available upon request. Your e-mail communications may therefore be subject to public disclosure.



Heritage - Crystal Clean

WORK ORDER #: 00-009TWL9
CUSTOMER ID #: 264695

EMERGENCY #: 800-424-9300 DATE: 5/23/2017 6:56:21 AM

CRYSTAL CLEAN REPRESENTATIVE: WALLACE ANDRUS

CUSTOMER/SHIPPER:

ANYWHERE FLEET REPAIR 3242 FOXRIDGE BOULEVARD WESLEY CHAPEL, FL 33543

CONTACT NAME: KEVIN ALLEN (813)714-3891

GEN. STATUS: CESQG

FEDERAL EPA ID #: FLR000188151

STATE EPA ID #:

COMMENTS: PP/PAYS BY CC 6/11/15 SC

CESTINATION:

HERITAGE-CRYSTAL CLEAN, LLC 105 SOUTH ALEXANDER STREET

PLANT CITY , FL 33563

Phone Number: 813-754-1504

CARRIER: HERITAGE-CRYSTAL CLEAN, LLC

EPA ID #: ILR000130062

Phone Number: (847)836-5670

BILL OF LADING

NON-DOT REGULATED USED OIL/OILY WATER, 275 gal

The state of the s

DETAILS

Item Description Qty Price Subtotal

306C USED OIL PICKUP - CH 275 0.00 0.00 CHARGE 310 TRIP FEE - USED OIL 1 85.00 85.00 CHARGE

Net Invoice: \$ 85.00

Tax: \$ 0.00

CUSTOMER PAYMENT METHOD: INVOICE ME

this is to continue that the above mamed materials are expectly lessified, described accessed maybed, and labeled and are in Proper condition or transport according to the applicable regulations of the Decartment of Transport story, as required. It also continued that meither hazar door waster now PrB's have been mixed with the used oil or parts cleaner solvent (if amplicable).

revices and the charges therefore are herby as usted. Custemer also hereby reaffirms the accuracy and completeness of all information contained in this work order and all becomentation proviously sometimed to HCC. This work order is deemed beart of the Service gardenest between Heritage-Chustal Clean, II Can the certifications contained the element once mind the materials to be identified and the services to be provided are incorporated paint by reference and deemed as there or and said restricts to make the provided are incorporated.